

Local Self Government Department - Participation of the elected representative /officer from Mattathur Grama Panchayat in the 8<sup>th</sup> India Water Week 2024 Program organized at New Delhi - Ex-post facto sanction accorded - Orders issued.

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (EM) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.2496/2024/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 19-12-2024

- Read 1) Letter No. M-11015/418/2020-Governance-Part(3) dated 16-08-2024 from the Ministry of Panchayat Raj, Government of India.
  - 2) Letter No. LSGD/PD/53842/2023-DPLA1 dated, 13/09/2024 and 24/10/2024 from the Principal Director, Local Self Government Department, Thiruvananthapuram.

## <u>ORDER</u>

In the circumstance reported by the Principal Director, LSGD vide letter read as 2nd paper above, ex post facto sanction is accorded for the to and fro journey performed by Smt.Aswathy Vibi, President and Smt.Salini.M, Secretary of Mattathur Grama Panchayat from Thiruvananthapuram to New Delhi and back by air for participating the 8<sup>th</sup> India Water Week 2024 program held at New Delhi from 17.09.2024 to 21.09.2024. The expenditure for the above purpose shall be met from the RGSA Project Management Expenses.

(By order of the Governor) SELEENA A DEPUTY SECRETARY

To:

The Principal Director, Local Self Government Department. Smt.Aswathy Vibi, President, Mattathur Grama Panchayat. (through Principal Director.) Smt.Salini.M, Secretary, Mattathur Grama Panchayat (through Principal Director).

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Web & New Media, Information & Public Relations Department.

The Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer